

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED SEPTEMBER 17, 2020
Nos. 19-1263 and 20-1020

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit

Wyman-Gordon Pennsylvania, LLC,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

National Labor Relations Board,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied
Industrial, and Service Workers International Union, AFL-CIO-CLC,
Intervenor

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
CASE NOS. 04-CA-188990, 04-CA-182126, 04-CA-186281

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT
WYMAN-GORDON PENNSYLVANIA, LLC

Roger Grimaldi, Esquire
rgrimaldi@fisherphillips.com
Samantha Sherwood Bononno, Esquire
sbononno@fisherphillips.com
FISHER & PHILLIPS, LLP
150 N. Radnor Chester Road, C300
Radnor, PA 19087
(610) 230-2150
*Counsel for Petitioner/Cross-
Respondent Wyman-Gordon
Pennsylvania, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <u>The Board’s Request for Summary Enforcement of the Board’s Findings Pertaining to Wyman’s Confidentiality Statement and Light-Duty Practice is a Non-Starter.</u>	3
II. <u>The Court Does Not Lack Jurisdiction to Consider the Issue of Whether or Not Wyman Failed to Negotiate Over the Amount of the Annual Wage Increase.</u>	5
III. <u>The Court Does Not Lack Jurisdiction to Consider the Issue of Whether or Not Wyman Provided Paragraphs 1 and 2 of the Union’s August 31, 2016 Information Request.</u>	8
IV. <u>Wyman Has Consistently Maintained Paragraphs 4 and 5 of the Union’s August 12, 2016 Information Request Are Irrelevant.</u>	9
V. <u>The Board’s Reliance on a Mischaracterization of Grimaldi’s Bargaining Statement is in Error.</u>	11
VI. <u>Wyman Had Objective Evidence to Support that the Union Lost Majority Support.</u>	13
VII. <u>An Election Would Better Serve the Purposes of the Act.</u>	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Dilling Mechanical Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 107 F.3d 521 (7 th Cir. 1997)	7, 8
<i>Int'l Union of Petroleum & Indus. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 980 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	9, 10
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	14
<i>NLRB v. B.A. Mullican Lumber and Mfg. Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 271 (4 th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>NLRB v. FedEx Freight, Inc.</i> , 832 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottlers of Atlanta</i> , 267 NLRB 1100 (1983)	7
<i>Scomas of Sausalito, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Skyline Distribs. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Truserv Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 70 USLW 3395 (2002)	12
<i>Tschiggfrie Properties, Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 896 F.3d 880 (8 th Cir. 2018)	6

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act 29 U.S.C. § 157	15
